
DATED
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ATTN TO

Copied to

EAX NUMBER

FROM:
Phone / Fax

PAGES

EAXMEMO

Tuesday, April 6,2070

The Law Society of British Columbia

Ms. Susanne Raab

Stuart Cameron, Director of the Discipline Committee,' and
Tim McGee, Executive Director of the LSBC

644 669-5232

Ilarold Gaffney
604. 685.65 I 8

19

RE: Member R Keith Oliver - LSBC File # 20091058

Please forward this fax transmission with the following enclosures to Ms. Raab and please copied to
Mr. Stuart Cameron and Mr Tim McGee.

Letterto Ms. Raab datedApril 6,2010, and copied to Stuart Cameron and to Tim McGee

Fax Memo dated Feb. 3, 2010 to Stuart Cameron and copied to Tim McGee, indicating the
copies of letters delivered to both members Keith Oliver and Bill Cadman;

Contract of Purchase and Sale prepared by ReAvIax for the Sellers and Buyers,

E-Filing- Mortgage Form - dated Dec. 14,2007

Member William Cadman' s letter dated Dec. 14,2007 to member Oliver;

Emails from TD Bank dated Dec. 21, 2AO7-- No loan issued to alleged purchasers;

Email dated Dec. 2A,20A7, from member Keith Oliver,

Emails dated Dec. 14, 17,2007 from member Keith Oliver;

Letter from Bruce Bellefeuille from CIBC Ontario;

10. e-filing of mortgage discharge, dated Jan. 4,2008 by member Keith Oliver

ln the meantime, please do govern yourselves accordingly,
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HAROLD C. GAFFNEY
TelephonelFax: 604.685.65 I 8
Email : harold_gaffneyl @hotmail.com

Tuesday, April 6, 2010

The Law Society of British Columbia (LSBC)
FAX: 604 669-5232

Attention: Ms. Susanne Raab

Dear Madam:

Re: R Keith Oliver File No. 20091058

I acknowledge your letter dated February 25, 2010, stamped and mailed on March l, 2010

1. Please note that you refer to and include in your letter a file number only for member Mr. R.
Keith Oliveq when my correspondence of February 3, 2010 was addressed to both Mr Oliver and Mr.
Cadman and the letter and enclosures was copied to Mr. Cameron and Mr. McGee. There were a total
of 19 pages delivered to the Law Society, which related to my letters delivered to both members and
not only to Mr. Keith Oliver

2. Since Member William Cadman was directly involved in the electronic transfer of title of my
property and also was involved in the e-filing of the mortgage loan, he should also be investigated and
he should also be directed to provide me with the particulars requested on the basis that:

a) The contract of purchase and sale, of which I attach a copy, indicates that the purchasers
deposited $10,000 towards the purchase ofmy property, which was to form part ofthe purchase
price and the said sum was to be paid by way of certified cheque or money order within twenty-
four hours of my removal from my prop€rty at 312-450 Bromley Street, Coquitlam, BC.

b) In addition to the $10,000 deposit, from the purchasers, the electronic filing at the .iy'ey,
Westminister Land Title Ofice, filed by member William Cadman, of which I attach a copy,
indicates that the purchasers allegedly received a loan from TD Bank in the amount of $220,
910.63. Mr. Cadman claims he was in receipt of $220, 910.63. from TD Bank which would
bring the total in trust to $230,000 and the property was purchased for $225,000;

c) Member William Cadman claims in a letter dated December 14, 2007, of which I attach a copy,
he remitted from the money he had in his possession from the sale ofthe property, a cheque in
trust to Mr Keith Oliver in the amount of $214, 215, 07, notwithstanding the fact that the
Associqte l4ce President qnd Litigation Ctrunsel Peter K. Moffau, stated on two separate emails
dated December 20-21, 2007, of which I attach a copy, that "Our reiew of the matter is
ongoing-" In other words, TD Bank had not issued a mortgage loan to the purchaserq as
claimed by members Keith Oliver and by William Cadman. Thus it bees the question where was
the source of the $214. 215.07 comine from on December 14. 2007? Certainly not from TI)
BAI\K.
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d)

-2-

Keep in mind that member R. Keith Oliver, being both the lawyer for the sellers and buyers,
which is a conflia of interest, delivered an email on December 20,2007, "without prejudice" of
which I attach a copy, to say that, "I have paid offthe CIBC mortgagl...", notwithstanding the
fact that TD Bank advised me that the loan in question was under review and further we were
told later by TD Bank that no loan was issued for 312-450 Bromley Street by TD Bank.

In my calculation, in my pro bono counsel Mr. Jasich's calculation and in Mr. Oliver own
calculation, the Real Estate Commission was in and around $10,700.00 and the adjustments for
taxes would be a credit to the vendors on a fifty-fifty basis since the taxes were paid out by
myself.

Member William Cadman claims that he delivered in trust a cheque to member Keith Oliver and
Mr. Oliver claims in emails, dated Dec. 14, and Dec. 17, 2007, of which I attach a copy, that he
held all the proceeds of the sale of the property in his trust account. Question is what trust
account is it in?

I have asked Mr Oliver in several letters to separate his share of the proceeds into a separate
trust account, as required under Rule 3-53 of The Law Sociefy Rules and Mr. Oliver replied to
me that there was no money coming to me, when Mr Oliver, to date, has no orders for costs that
he can enforce and most importantly has not taxed any of his costs, as required by law and
required by the Professional Rules that governs lawyers in 8.C..

Mrs. Gaffney was given carriage of the sale, as such she must give an accounting of the
proceeds and she must file a certificate of sale pursuant to Rule 43(6) of the S.C.R. which
member Keith Oliver is aware of and has not had his client swear to the certificate and filed as
required by the rule. -- Rule 43(6) says, the result of q sale hy order o.f the court shall be
certified by the person having conduct of the sale in Form 54, verified by affidavit and filed
fortwith ufter completion of the sale". It begs the question whether there was a sale of any
kind?

However since member Keith Oliver claims he holds in his care trust money belonging to me
and he is adamant to keep my trust money for himself, as apparent in all of his letters that he has
emailed to me, it is not a stretch to state that Keith Olivet could be in violation of sectio n 336
of the Criminal Code af Canada

Following is further evidence of the fraud committed by both your members:

Mr. Bruce Bellefeuille, CIBC Senior Director Customer Care & Loyalty, in Toronto, in a letter,

e)

0

s)

h)

i)

3

a)
dated January 8, 2008, of which I attach a copy, claims that "the mortgage has been
prepared and delivered to Oliver and Co- and we expect it should be registered on title to the above-
noted property by the end of Jcnuory".

The mortgage discharge was prepared in Ontario and not B.C. and the mortgage discharge
prepared in Ontario was to be filed at the New Westminster Land Title Office,

The mortgage discharge delivered by Mr. Bruce Bellefeuille to Oliver and Co. was not filed at
the New Westminster Land Title Office:

l l .



What was electronically filed however at the New Westminster Land Title Office by member
R Keith Oliver was a document from CIBC Coquitlam Branch and executed by unauthorized
signatories of CIBIC MORTGAGES INC. (Please find attached copy.)

Thus unless my wife, Mrs. Gaffney, is the buyer of my property, by virtue of Mr. Oliver playing
both sides of the fence for the sellers and the buyers, than the mortgage discharge prepared by
CIBC Mortgages Inc. in Ontario and delivered to Oliver ond Co. should have been the
document filed at the LTO and not the document from CIBC Coquitlam Branch and signed by
persons who are unauthorized signatories for CIBC MORTGAGES INC. and further it should
not have been sworn by someone, who is also an unauthortzed signatory for CIBC
MORTGAGES INC.

v. In fact any and all document electronically filed at the LIO by both members R. Keith Oliver
and William Cadam are fraudulent on its face.

4. Regarding your correspondence to Mr Oliver and copied to me, you have advised and referred
Mr Oliver to Chapter 5 of the Professiornl Conduct Handbook, enitled, "Duty of Confidentiality" for
his consideration. Both Mr. Cameron and yourself ought to know better than misdirect him to a rule
that does not apply to him nor to Mr. Cadman. There are numerous authorities regarding what is
deemed confidential and what isn't and each authorities show that there is no confidentiality nor
solicitor-client privilege on information in respect to real-estate transactions. Please keep in mind, in
case it slips your minds, the following:

a) I owned an undivided one-half interest in my property at 312-450 Bromley Street;

b) While CIBC and member Keith Oliver insists on relying on Bernard J.'s Order, the Order of
Bernard J. did not direct the said members to commit a crime of fraud, as Martin Wirick did;

c) The real estate transaction, while handled as a foreclosure bv members Keith Oliver and
William Cadman, it was a judicial sale;

d) That the LSBC is liable for the same fraud committed on me in the amount of well over
$300,000, as the fraud committed on the victims of Martin Wirick, which the LSBC has
wittingly laundered, over $42M in compensation, to pay the victims out, for the benefit of Mr.
Wirick.

I note that you have included a consent form wherein I would waive my rights of confidentiality
so that member R. Keith Oliver would be able to respond fully to the LSBC and my pro bono
lawyer Mr. Jasich regarding my complaint made against both members Oliver and Cadman,
notwithstanding the fact that your consent form contradicts your letter to Mr. Jasich, wherein
you advised him that he has no right to any information because he is not my lawyer of record.

Thus for cautionary measureg I expect the LSBC to personally write to me regarding my
complaint against members Oliver and Cadman, and deliver all the correspondence by fax
andlor email, including any responses from members Oliver and Cadam, at the fax number
noted above and/or email and copy the information to my pro bono lawyer Mr. Jasich.

i i i

iv.

5

6
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7. Further, please take note that I am providing you with the same evidence, attached herei4 as
Mr. Jasich did when he made his complaint in November 2009.

8. This complaint reoorted to you bv myself and bv my pro-bono lawver Mr. Jasich merits a full
investisation and an audit ofboth members R Keith Oliver and William Cadman's trusts accounts.

Based on the facts hereirq the LSBC has a duty pursuant to section 3 of the Legal Profession Act to rrot
only concem itself with protecting the interests of its members but most importantly, it also has a
double duty for running the LIO as a corporation and to uphold and protect the public interest in the
administration ofjustice by regulating inter alia, the practice of law of members. The matter I have
brought to your attention is serious and it is not in the best interest ofthe LSBC to ignore such a serious
complaint, which involves members engaged in property fraud.

I await for your immediate response on this very important matter by delivering any and all response
to the fax noted above with mpies to my pro bono counsel Mr. Jasich.

Yours truly,

c.c. Anthony Jasich/pro bono counsel
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Wednesday, February 3, 2010

The Law Society of British Columbia

Sfuarf Cameroa Director of Professional Regulation;

Tim McGee

6t4 669-5232

Ilarold GalTney
604. 685.65 I I

t 9

3:30 p.m.

and

Re: Copy of llemend lctters for thc Stetcment ofAdjustmens for thc Property
et 312-450 Bromley Strect, Coquitlam, B.C.

Dear Mr. Cameron and Mr. McGee,

Note that th€ following are letters to members R. Keith Oliver and Wlliam Cadman, wherein, I believe
and verily believe, both are involved in real estate fraud, as apparent in my case. I have submitted
complaints against these members to the LSBC and LSBC has insisted on assisting these members in
their practice of fraudulent s@nveyance, making the LSBC liable directly in the civil courts and an
accessory to tite offence in the criminal corrts.

Please see attached copies oftlre following correspondencres:

l. Copy of a letter dated Feb. 3, 20le to member Keith Oliver;
2. Copy of a letter dated January, 28,2QlO, to members Keith Oliver, William Cadman with

enclosures - Copy ofDemand letter dated March 3 and Oct. 17, 200g;
3. Copy ofa response letter date d Jan.28,2010, from Cadman;
4. Copy of a fax, dated Feb. 1, 2010, from Keith Oliver with enclosures _{opy of a letter dated

Oct. 1Z 2008- Certificate of Sale - Copy ofBernard J. 's Order, Nov. 26,2ffi7;
5. Copy of letter dated Feb. l, 2ol0 to member Keith Oliver and copied to member Cadman;
6. Copy of a leter dated Feb. 2, 2OlO, from Keith Oliver;

In the meantime, please do govern yourselves accordingly,

Signd,. _ /) , , /
,--r.iz#ffi
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Note
The LSBC lawyers' insist in making the complaint only about R. Keith Oliver when William Cadman was an accessory to the crime of e-conveyance, as he transferred the papers (property) to his two alleged clients, Brent Tremain and Mariana Oviedo Ovando. 



Cadman than alleged that he forwarded trust money in the amount of $214,215.00 to his partner in crime, R. Keith Oliver.  



Cadman never once appeared in court for his two alleged clients. 
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12 Nov 07 05:37p NOELLA NEALE

PAGEIOf 7 PAGES

CONTRACT OF PURCHASE AND SALE

pRESARED By: RE/tr{AX All pointT Reatry Gm. DATE: Novernba 6, ?QQ7
TBROXERAEE- F trASE

ADDRESS: #101 - rozo Austin Araenuc lgquirlam ,. -, pg, V. JLJP t PHCtfE: 604-93Got?1
pER: N-oslla Neale

trffif__- MLSo No.: V664990

SELLER: E4EGAFFNEY BUYE R; Mariana_Oviedo Ovaadc

SELLER: BUyER: Brent Trsrain
ADDRESS; { 3rZ 450 BROMLEY sT ApDRESS: tro RErlvfAX ALL POLNTS REALTY

REATESUTIEBffARD
o F  g t E t t E l  y , r i l c o u v S t

w

PC. v3K,,S5

FHONE:

RE$IDENTOF CANADA EI NCN.RESIDENTOFCANADAf,
ag ddined untrr tb lncome TaxAd..

PROPERTY:

#\N_4frBROMLEY ST

Tho Buyer agrEes to rutclraee the propertytrpm the Sdter on the follonring termo and suq€ct to fte folloflng corditions:
1. Pt RGHASE PRICE: The purchase price of the pmperty will be

Two Hundred.snd Twen$-Five Thousand

DOLLARS $?25,000,00
{Purchase Pricei

2. DEPCISIT: Adepositof $ 10,,!!0,!!
i'.,...: r-- which wiff form part of the purchase priea. wil{ be

paid on the fulfowirg terms:
- - * j

| - i l n  " * - -

BY WAY OT CERTIFTED CHEQUE OR MOI..IEY ORDER BTTHIN TWENTY-FOUR HOURS OF SUBJECTREMOVAL.

Allmoniespaidpur€uenttoth'ssectioniDepo5it)willbedeIiveredIn|rusltu-.-
R5/LtAx +Jl Pohts Redtv 9rD' , - . and held in.irust in accsdancc with the provbrons of theReal Fsfa" sarvrcesAcf, ln lhe ever*^fte Buyerialts [o pay nC oepo"'t a* r*qrired by thia contract, t]re se ller ryuy,at S|e Sdler's oplion, terminete this eontrerct. ff.," pir[, irrt o *Jves the Deposit is aulhorized rd pay a or anyFlortion of the Depsit to the Buyer! or $ettar's con'r[[n*"i 1in";Co"r.y.n.l4 

",ftf,gNrt 
n,rfno 

-*itt"n 
oir"or,-*ot the Buyer or Seller, provided thst (ai Ure Cm,reymcei b *Lr,,[pI. or. xot"ryi (b) Buch mone], ie to be hdd in trurtby lhe conreyane as stakeholcbrFrsmrd to ihe provbions ori# Rac El,lsb servbasAct pending lhe compleli6n

f"T,HTllS._T_FI"_lfof.ttv 9f rr" p.',"cina;6ii'tuT'rn='"rion: and(c) irths sate doesnot compr6rs,. r , e s v l t v l  I ,  g

the money shouH be returned to such party ss 3taksholder or paid into Court,

coFYRlGt{T - ts€ REAL ESTATE AESOCtATtOft AI{O CAilA8ltlr ErR AssoctAfiotrl {Ec sn^rtrcH}
ace000 REl/. SEFTJiTT

UEBrEoftlrSr{ OEt ?gU7
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Note
Who pocketed the $10,000 deposit, which is not accounted for by either Oliver or Cadman. 
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12 Nov 07 05:37p

6044843372

NCELLA NEALE

OLI!'ER AND CO PAGE L4/ 23

i
p,3 

\r

FAGE2Of.  i  -PAGES

604628 3835

pECEMBER 15 at -- a-rnJp,m. on
folfowing exiuting tensncies, jf8ny:

f,113.410 BROMLEY sr

3. fERilsANDcO[DtTtoNs

tE ffi*f,ffiBdo},Hur.haBe 
and sd6 orttle prcperry rnctrrd$ nre tonowins rsrms and rs suqed to

5. POSSESSTOT{; The Buyer wifi have

5.1iltriffiile rff ffij*ri" 
* the sore benelil of il1 ne,v indrcaied. untess s..rr cond*on is *raived or

EI*;J##,Tf tffi *Tr,"#::t:,Jffi T:ilgff HHl'e*EiHfjjtTig"f"li:#"1h1#il
4. COUPLETTOH: The sate vat rhe apFruprhb **ntJ'lH*l'ptaec o% . yr. mor . (compt'rion Daro)

"' 2007
r I l . - - -

vacaflt possesslon of fhe Property
(Possession Date) OR, subject to the

6. ADJUSTtfiEtTtTS: The
3 lld other c-[.r.A roes frnrn

_Euyer wlll assume and pey ell taxes, retes, locsl irnprovemen! ess€6sment$, fuer, utiritiesnnr{ i ' r l r  rr{ inn the .fa}q oa}f^rrrr ir  rcrnrsfa nr-r -r l  --r; . .rr-- - .-r i  r .  r .  -
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#2, COUNTER NW CA656914 Pending DEC-17 09:18 Page 1 of 4
foRu_B_v14

LAND TTTLE ACT
FOI{r}I B {Sect}on 225}

NEW WESTMINSTER
Dec-14-ZAO7

LAND TITLE OFFICE

13:1 7:35.002

MORTGAGE - PART I Pnovire of Brttkh ColunHa

cA656914
P A G E l O F 4 P A G E S

_You1 :tectronic signature is a representation tbat you are a subscriber a-s defined by the
Larxl Titte Act, RSBC 1996 c.250, and that you bave app[ed y<rur electronic sigrnrure in
accordance with Sec.tion 168 3, and a true crpy, or a ccpy of thar hue copy, is in your
possessiou

i l l iarn G. ffS3rn***wirterno 
cadman

h  D l l  cn - rY i l r r am O  Cgu r ra r  \ -C t r3R ,
I I c-CA, o=,rrr* t, jr Fn cor/., Kt I P d"nt

I n I i!-NJCFIGR, ctr-Bc La#yst Prt.ticrngCRGR ij;;ff;'1,:i;H5ffii;[X?

1. APPLICATION: {Name, ad<kess, phone rrumber of applicant, applicant's solicitor or agent)

Phone: (604) 945-0012
File Ref No: 27,623-1
Mortgage Ref. # 73618500363

Deduct LTO Fees? YES E

2. PARCSL IDENT1FIER AND LEGAI DESCRIPI]ON OF I.AND:
[PDJ flegat drscriprionl
019712ects STRATA Lor 36 DtsrRlcr Lor 113 cnoup 1 NEw wEsrMtNsrER Dtsrntcr

-STRATA PLAN NW3181
sTc? lTs LI

3. BORROWER(S) (MORTGAGOR(S)i: (includingpostal ad&ess(cs) *Op*ta 
""a"frii

BRENT TREMAIN, Spray Technician
MARIANA OVIET}O OVANDO, Hesearch
312 - 450 Bromley Street
Coquitlam
AS JOINT TENANTS V3K 6S5

William Gadman Law Corporation
Barrislers and Sblicitors
205 2922 Glen Dr
Coquitlam BC
Document Fees: $64.15

VsB 2P5

Assistanl

BC
Canada

4- LtrNDER(S) IMORTGAGEHS)): {including occupatiur(s), postal address(es) and posral codc(s))

THE TOHONTO-DOMINION BANK

10004 Jasper Avenue 3rd Floor,
Edmonton

-> fD ?wg rNFtrr-r{ED
Gf,FFuey t**a. No

4-r:4\r W^ S p 5)L €D

T Tt€ .AuEa>ED ?u/ct+ltcli
ef *t'vtz 

'i))cui4 :;7 '

AB
T5J 1 R3

NTPROVISIONS:
(a) Principal Amount:

$220,910.63 _/
. .. --'-'--

{rl) Interest Calculation Period:

Half-yearly, Not in advance

(b) Interest Rate:

5,gg0o/o per annurn

(c) Interest Adjustment
l)ate:

Y

08
M

01
t)

0 1

{e) Payment Dates:

1st day ol each rnonth

(f) FirstPayment
Date: 08 a2 01

g) Atriount CIf each penodic pa-vment

$1,202.67

{h} Inte re sr Acl iCanada) Statement.
The equivalent rate of interest calculared
half yearly not in advance
is N/A 7" per annum.

(i) I^ast Payment
Date: 1 3 0 1 0 1

u) Assrgrurcnt oI Rents n'hich rhe
applicant wants registered ?

IES tr NoEl
If YES. page and paragraph nunrber:

(k) Place of paymenr;

Postal address in ltem 4

(l) Balance Due
Date: 1 3 o1 01
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Note
Mr. Gaffney was advised , on two separate emails from TD Bank lawyer Peter Moffatt, that no loan was issued to the alleged purchasers. 



Thus where did the funds come from?  Was it from proceeds of crime? 





user
Note
The LSBC, to date, is turning a blind eye to lawyer William Cadman.  Without the help of Cadman, Oliver would have had a hard time committing the crime since he needed a lawyer, as a side kick, to make it appear as though the two alleged purchasers had a lawyer.  



Oliver could not be on the record as the lawyer for for both sellers and purchasers. However the documents clearly show that Oliver was in fact one in the same, while Cadman conspired in the crime with Oliver and as a result made money that both lawyers have refused to account for. 



E-Filing in Bc and accross the country would only be workable if we would live in paradise.  Since lawyers and notaries are no different than the rest of the citizens, it is wrong to give that sort of power to them because they keep misusing it, as they misuse sex, drugs and alcohol. 



#2, COUNTER NW CA655914 Pencling DEC-17 @:18 Page 2 ot 4

UIoRTGAGE - pART I PAGE 2 ot 4 pases
6. MORTGAGE contains flcaring charge on land ?

YESII No El
7. MOR'IGAGb secures a curent orrunning acffiunt ?

\TSE Nofl

INTM.EST MORTGAGED;

Freehold @
Orher (specig') [

MORTGAGE TERMS:

Part 2 of this mortgage consists of iselect one only):

(a) Prescribed Standard Morrgage Tenns tr
(b) Filed Standard Mortgage Terms E]
(c) Express lVlorrgage Tefins tr

D F Numbr: MT050128
(annexed to this mortgage as Part 2)

A selection of (a) or O) includes any additional or modifled terms referred to in item l0 or in a schedule annexed to this mortgage.

10 ADDMONAL OR MODIFIED TERMS:

See Schedule

I t. PRIOR ENCIIMBRAI\-CES PERMITTED BY LENDER:

SEE SCHEDULE

12. EXECUTION(S); l}ris mortgage charges the Borrower's interest in rhe land
perlbrmance of all obligations in accsdance with tlre rrnrtgage tenrrs referred to in jtem 9
bound by, and acknowledge(s) receipt of a true ccpy cf, those terms.

Execution Date

a7 1 2 1 3

mortgaged as security for payrncnt of all rnoney due and
and the Bexroweds) and every other signatory agree{s) to be

Borroweds) Signarurds)

Brent Tremain

Mariana Oviedo Ovando

Your Eigraturc.coGrtitutes a r€pEscttatioi rlaa you arc a solicitor, ootary pubtic or other pcrso! arr *niztl by rhc Evidcnct Act, R..SB.C. 1996, c.124,
to tatc affidavils for utc in Britisb Columbia ard ccrtifes lhc flerters scj out h Part s ot rtE lard n e A;t as th.y pcrtain ro the ereortioil of t]is
iEat$rrEnL

Olficer Signatu

BARRISTER & SOLICITOR
2O5 . 2922 GLEN DRIVE
COQUITIAM, 8.C., V3B 2P5
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user
Note
What more proof would the RCMP and LSBC need to arrest William Cadman and Keith Oliver and Noella Neale who is evidently working with lawyers in mortgage and foreclosure fraud. 



#2, COUNTER NWCA656914

FOR[r- E_V14

LAND NTLE ACT
FORM E

SCIIEDULE

Pencfing AEC-17 09:18 page 3 of 4

PAGE 3 of 4
b'ItTERTIIEREQUIRED INFORMATTONINTHESAME oRDmAsrnEINFoRMATroNkftrsrAppEJrn oNTuE FhsEHor-D TRer-rsFEn FoRri{, M9Rj,GA* ooillffiINsrr.ulct.l.r romr.

1 1. PRIOR ENCUMBRANCES PERMITTED BY LENDER:

Covenant No. AB1490O9 in
Stalutory Right Of Way No.
Mortgage No. ADZ62B03
Mortgage No. AD262Bffi
Modgage No. AD224391 in
Mortgage No. ADZ743gz
Mortgage No. 88260976
Mortgage No. BE26O978 in
Mortgage No. 8E260979 in
Mortgage No. BEZ609B3
Mortgage No. 8E260984
Mortgage No. BEZ609B5
Mortgage No. BEgl 4745
Mortgage No. BEgl 4T4T
Mortgage No. BE31 4T4B
Mortgage No. BE31 4Z4g in
Mortgage No. 8E314750 in
Mortgage No. BEgl 4ZS1
Mofigage No. BEgl 4TSz

favour of National Trust Company
favour of National Trust Company

favour of District Of Goquitlam
48203666 in favour of B.c. Gas Inc. Incorporation No z4zgo And

favour of National rrust company, Registration No 1711

favour of Inland Energy Corp.
favour of Inland Energy Corp.



#2, COUNTER NW CA656914 Pending DEc-17 0g:19 Page 4 of 4

Land Title Act
Form E
SCHEDULE

,:H':ji."ffiffifffi:lflJ t* same oder as rhe informalion -,@

10, ADDITIONAL OR MODIFIED TERMS

The boxes marked wilh and "X" indicate the specific tenns of your Mortgage and the parts of theMortgage that apply.

1. The Morfgege is:

E Closed lo prepayment
tr Open for prepayrnenl

2. The Mo rtgage secures:

tr Variable Rate Debt
E Fixed Rate Debt

3- For purposes of mortgage default insurance, rhe Moftgage is..

El An Insured Mortgage
tr Not an Insured t*,tortgage

4' The Parts of the standard Mortgage Terms that are applicable tothe Mortgageare:

El Part A - General provisions
tr Part B - Variable Rale Mortgages
E part C - Fixed Rale Morrgajei
EI part D - Amending or gr*enCing the Mortgage
EI part E . Other General provisions

5' Your rights to prepay the Mortgage before the Maturity Dateare contained in:

tr
tr

tr
E

section 4-o7 - Prepayment for open Mortgages (variabre Rate)section 4'08 - Prepayment for 9l"r"a dru;ges (Variable Rate) and if youprepay rheVariable Rate Prirrcipal Amount^in tull,you irurt also pay a reinvestment fee of $3o0.0osection s.Os - lr"p.ymenr for open Mlrtg.ges (Fixed Rate)section 5'06 - Prepayment toy c.i13eo M;tAges (Fixed Rare) and if you prepay rheFixed Rate Principl Amounf in full, you *u!t also pay a reinvestment fee of $300.00.



WILLIAM CADMAN TAW CORP.

205 - 2922 Glen Drive
Coquitlam, B.C, V3B zp5

Telephane: (d04) g4j-00t ?
Facsimile; (60a) p4j-0t $T

E-rnai| : wcadnran@cad rnan law. corn

====E========:========:r===============:=:===:::=====E=============

December 14.zWT

Our Fife: 27,629-1

Buyer:
Seller:
Property;

Oliver & Company
202 2983 Gten Dr
Coquitlarn, BC VgB ZpT

Dear Sirs/Mesdames:

Erent Trernain and Mariana Oviedo Ovando
sheila Fnancer-9"flqy and l-lsrold cecil Gaffney
FID 015'728-33s, STRATA LoT 36 DlsTRlcT lbr t13 GRoup 1 NEw wEsrMtN$TERDI$TRICT STRATA PI-AN NW31S1

Civic: -.* Blt - 4S0 Bro C V3K 6Ss

we are plea$ed to advise lhat on Decgmber 14, 2w7 Tr*sfer documentation rvas accepted forregistralion in ths Lsnd Tilh Office unds filing NLmber ClA656gi3. 
-- .--- ----!

we are enctosing our rn*t dreqr* in lfie.'uifl of g214,2rs.07, wHch sun ,"pr*enrs l*t proce€ds dugon compleiion in accodance with the Sdler's $tatem"nt oi nOiustments.

Yours truly,

Williarn Cadman Law Corporaiion

Wllliarn G Cadman
\iw
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Re: Reporting Fraud -- 312-45$ Bromley $treet, Coquiflnm, British Columbiao Canada
Frorn : Peter.Moffatt@td.conn
Sent: December 21 , 2AA7 I :05:31 PM
To: Harold Gaffney (haroldgaffney I @hormail.com)

0
Security scan upon downloaO ffimtffi-

TD Canada...pdf (73,S KB), Profile o...pdf (1763.0 KB)

Thank-you for  your  fur ther  communicat ions o f  th is  date.  our  rev iew of
t he  ma t te r  i s  ongo ing .

Pe te r  K .  Mo f fa t t
Assoc ia te  v i ce  P res iden t  and  L i t i ga t i on  counse r
The Toronto-Domin ion Bank,  Legal  Depar tment
t e l  .  9 0 5  .  2 L 4  . 4  0 0 5
f  a x  9 0 5 .  2 L 4 . 4 0 1 6
e -ma i I  pe te r .mo f fa t t e td .  com
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Note
Peter Moffatt was the litigation lawyer for TD Bank. 



By phone, Moffatt also advised Gaffney that no loan was issued to the alleged purchasers, nor any loan was issued to lawyer Bill Cadman in the amount of $220,910.63 by TD Bank



Windows Live Hotrmil Prinf Message l@:/lsnl 36w. sntl 36. nail.live.conlnniUPrirStnll. aspx?type:nnssg.. .

Fr"lnt if lcse:

Re: Gaffney vs Gaffney 5102880
From: Keith Oliver (rkolaw@grnail.com)
Sent: December 20, 2007 10:27:06 AM
To: Harold Gafriey (harold-gaftieyl@hotmail.com)

Attachments:
disposition of funcisxls (14.0 KB)

H a rold:

WITHOUT PR.EIUDICE

Thank )ou fur providing a change of address to the Post Office. I will expect you to return the acknowledgment
of delivery that I have included with my correspondence. You may send the acknowledgmenb to me by email
or fax to avoid disclosing your present address if you wish.

As matters stand at the mornent, the amount a\Eilable ftom your share ofthe proceeds of sale is deficient by
over $6000.00.

I The share of proceeds available to the Petitioner, Sheila @finey, will cover rry bills to her, to the ocent those
bills are in excess of the Bills of Costs that you are requircd to pay, and the o(ess that is not available ftom
your share of proceeds (the $6000.00, plus whatever further c6ts are incurrcd in completing these matters).
Since I am awar€ of the sources of income available to you, I have no intention (at this time) of obtaining
payment of the shortfall from yqlr pension income, prwided )/ou do not drive that shortfall higher by more
applications to Court. ff you wish to settle the de$ that you owe, I am receptive to your reasonable proposals.
I would suggest that at this time, you could setue the debt by agrceing that in exchange for my agreement to
leave your pension incorE alone, and write off the shorffall, you will abandon any further applications b Court
altogether. If that is acceptable to you, I will rccakulate each of the Bills d Costs (pleviously turwarded to you)
to reduce them by the number of units allocated to the assessment of costs, and to write off the remaining
shortfall. I will need you to sign the Bills of Costs to demonstrate your settlement.

The spreadsheet showing the deficiency is attach€d for your inforrnation. That spreadsheet is not final, as some
of the disbursements are nd yet induded, ard if you persist in further Court applications, the co6ts amounts will
also rise.

I look forward to hearing from you.

Keith Oliver, ESQ>

R. Keith Oliver
Barrister & Solicitor
2A2-2963 Glen Drive,
Coquitlam, B.C. V3B 2P7
644-484-9372

Cbn€I* lrU fao L,- D

f r  cuk t fu f  ,45  covN-Et - ,
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i.t/t lz ltE t.at)efu',at)E'vy' a&-SnnA'U

fr,y D fu, ertD 4- ftu 'q 1S " 
z7 /€

5 lZ 13 6 //er 77ts 6$c"9€fiuus

ft d4tE tlts C<)"lef Co;R 7lrs*x)

/t/ Trta edYzz f da+'tsrrz'+E- ''r/ 

t fl let u -T Q ct /*z c'<"utfr'ut/E)

6 L/Ubl"ufuLL/ &€tz ct 5€ U'|/)':s

D€-uy) , S/ Lz''P)'ua 6<;rm*7"
i, york rufr- €//nrat> 6 '{r,irr3:02 pM

I
share of the proceeds, br co6ts that ha\€ been awarded against ),ou, and expenses incuned by you for the I
transfer of the property. As some on thGe c6ts are continuing to be incun€d, I am not yet in a position to I
report the final amount to you. I

l o f l

user
Highlight

user
Highlight

user
Note
Member Keith Oliver has failed to comply, as counsel, in the real estate transaction of Mr. Gaffney's property, with his independent obligation and failed to take positive steps to meet his obligations to have his court costs assessed by the court registrar, as required. 



As a result Oliver continues to unlawfully exercise undue delays which is prejudicial to Mr. Gaffney. 



For the LSBC to go along with this scam says volume about its involvement in this whole mess created by Keith Oliver et al. 



Page I of I

From:
To:
Gc:

"Keith Olive/' <rkolaw@gmail.com>
"H arol d Gaffney" < ha rol d_gaffney 1 @h otm a i l. com>
"tina zanetti" <tinaz@shaw.ca>; "Anthony" <anthonyjasich@shaw.ca>; "NOELLA NEALE"
<noellaneale@shaw.ce>

Sent Friday, December 14,2007 7:37 pM
SubJect Re: transfer of property

Harold Gaftrey:

You have lost your last appeal in tlis matter.

Your property was conveyed today and is now owned by the new purchasers, Mariana and Brenl.

You must leave them alone, as you are required by the Court Order made by Bumyeat J. on December I lth,

You must stay away from their Condo, and stay at least one block away from the condo after 12:00 noon
December 15th.

Please drop the keys offat the ReMax office at noon. Do not ask for Noella, as the same Court Order prohibits
you having any further contact \vith her.

,- -\--

I lfy^ou doubt the fact ofthe conveyance, have your friends Tina. Gina and Tony do a search in the Land title I
I Office and they will show you the registration particulars. _l

Ihave scheduled an appearance at he Court ofAppeal Monday at 9:30 am, to settle the Orders obtained on
November 29th, so they can be filed.

Ifyou are interested in assessing the bills ofcosts that I forwarded to you, you may do so. Wecanserupa
schedule for the assessments, on Monday. In the meantime, pursuant io the Court brders, I wilt hold all of
your share ofthe proceeds, and you will get nothing from the $225, 000.00 except that you will no longer have
to make payments on your mortgage, as that has now been repaid.

I need you to file a notice ofchange of address in the Supreme Court ofCanada, so that you will continue to
receiverhe materia-ls that you are entitled to, as you will no longer be able to receive those materials at your
former.home- I will need a copy ofyour change of address. If-you fail to get that to me, I can;t serve you, and
you will not be able to proceed with your application for leave to appeal oiwith any assessments ofcosts.

Should you fail to serve me with a change ofaddress, I will ask the Court to dismiss all of your remaining
appeals and any assessment ofcosts, without notice to vou.

Keith Oliver, ESQ.

R. Keith Oliver
Barrister & Solicitor
202-2963 Glen Drive,
Coquitlam, B.C. V3B 2P7
604-484-9372

tztr4t2007
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Note
Oliver cliams he conveyed the property to two people who had not been approved for any loans.  
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Note
Oliver failed in trying to get the court of appeal to go along with him in his fraud.  



Tysoe J.A. advised Oliver to have his orders settled by the registrar Ms. Jennifer Jordan, ASAP.   



Oliver however did not have any of the court orders settled, and did not have his bill of costs assessed, as required by counsel. 

user
Note
Oliver is a bully and the LSBC ought to know that bullying is a crime. 



indows Lrye Hotmarl t-Tlnt Message

Windows Live' ' '

;ry; ;,,.i.,1

Re: transfer of propefty
From: Keith Oliver (rkolaw@gmail.com)
Sent :  December  t7 ,2OA7 5 :33 :51  PM
To: Harold Gaffney (harold_gaffneyl@hotmail.com)

Harold Gaffney:

, / \
( Iam afraid that I have bad news for you. Your ownership of the property at 312-450 Bromley Street
\ ended on Friday, when the title was transferred to Mariana and Brent. The Land Titte Otfice
\ registered the transfer under number CA656913. You may check that through your agents Tina,
\ Gina or Anthony. ,/
\ t

You have apparently complied (eventually) with the second Order of Mr. Justice Bernard, and moved
out of the property on December 15th. Although you were seen to be in contempt ofthe Order of
Mr. Justice Burnyeat, by being seen within one block of the premises after 3:00 pm on Saturday,
December 15th.

Net safe proceeds of $2L4,2L5.O7 (after payment of outstanding Strata fees (which you were no
longer paying) and Real Estate Commissions), were paid to me on December 14th.

As I explained in my earlier email, once I have the payout figure from the Mortgage Company I will
be in a position to determine how much remains, and of that, how much will be payable to my client.
Sheila Gaffney. You, unfortunately, have used much of your share. if not more than your share, for
the payment of our costs.

If I have anything further to serve upon you, I will not be using the subject property as your
address, as that is now the address of Mariana and Brent, who would be entitled to send back any
mail they receive that rvas addressed to you. If you do not wish to be notified of any further
happenings in Court, that is your choice, but of course you will also have to accept the
consequences.

Keith Oliver. ESQ.

On L7 / 12/ 2007. Harold Gaffney < ha rold., qaff ney 1 O hotma ii. ccnr > wrote:

Mr. Oliver.

I am still the registered own€r of 312-450 Bromley street. Any and all documents you
wish to serve upon me, you continue serving it at 3L2-450 Bromley Street and the
documents will be forwarded to me.

Harold Gaffney

Date :  Mon,  17  Dec  2A07  15 :05 :38  -0800
From : rknia 1,,, i-riG rTla tl . f:srn
To: har*ld {nffn*yl"f i ihl tr :"rai i .cr:r-n
Subject: Re: transfer of property

t l r 1 P . l / U - Y r . ' J w ' U d J l . t J . l l l { l r . r . r t V v ' w r r v r l | g ! ! l l r I t v r r v . ! . B u r l ' . . J r - . -

I of 3 l2/18/20tt7 9:48 AM
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Note
The ownership of the property was illegally transferred since the purchasers were unable to get a loan from TD Bank.  



Where did the money in the maount of $214,215.07 come from?  Did it come from proceeds of crime? 

user
Note
Every one relies on the judges orders. What the lawyers fail to keep in mind is that the orders were overturned illegally and further, there is no evidence that Bernard J, while he gave his school mate aid and comfort, the judge did not detailed how the mortgage should be handled, since it is common knowledge that a mortgage discharge was to be executed in a lawful manner, by following the laws of property and mortgage transfer, wich neither were followed by Oliver and Cadman. 
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1U, x 416.980-13e t
Fnx 141ffi0.$71?
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Jsnuary g, 2008

8ru]onr[ rn+ Cpnffdlqtir|

lr{r, Harold Bpffnsy
31e-450 Eronley $treet
Goqultlam, BC VBK 655
o€ilr f*{r. €affney,

Rt: llt-*F0 Frnnlpy $trc*t Coqultllry FG

I rffi rigpondlng rc your emails of Decetrbef 3l and January 4 addressed Eo Hr. M,
CspatHes, and othEr CIBC *rgsqtlvS pfflq€rgr regerdlng the sale of the 6bove"ndted
propefty,

you afie ln reeptpt of rtsFon$es froffi GIFC dated Decernber I End December 6 regardlng
y6uf cgnotrn$ Ehout ths slls of thc abova*noted property. The last re$penn€ froffi Mr'
Lfyne, csnfirrned that CIBC wss nqt E p€rty to the $rrpreme Court of brttlsh Columbla
prucG€dingg that f:rullrd lrr the order lggued for the sale qf the ahsve-nsted property'
CorueguenuV, wnile 6IBC holrls tlre tlrst fiortgag€ sn tht proF€t.fy, we ar'e not ahle t0
rddreS$ your €gogtrnEr

CIBC feceived payout for mortgage #6248031,tr in the ameunt sf St31'661.68 on
Dscember 20, 1007, the srid plnccd$ hrving been r€ceived frcn'r Oliver & Co',
bgrrittgrS thd soticltors, I attach a copy of the diseharue Flateffi€$rt supporting the
peyout to prnvtde lou wlth t suffirnery sf how the funds were applte to the outstandins
irtortgEge account. The rnortgage discharge has been preFared tnd deflvered to Ollvef &
trO. und we expect it shoutd be regietcred on title to the abou€-nCrtHd Froperty by th€
end of January.

I would f lke to suggest once sgatn that you consult wlth iegal counsel ofi your optiofls, if
iny, *i* pipuct to the $lle of ttt* absve.noted oroperty. ln the even! yeu would llke
[o brrespond further wlth CXBC regardlr'rg thle nratter, contacl the CIBC Ombudsrnan at
the followind foqrdinetes;

CilBC Ombudgman, P'O. Box 34?, Cornmerce Coutt fia$. Toronto, OHt'r MsL 1GI
Fhorre: 1.S00'30S'6BSE / Fux 1'800-3(}8'6861
Emaltl ombud ena n SJiihfrco-m

Yours truly,

Fruce ffill€lbulll€
Seniar Director Eugtomer Carc Elt' Loyalty

cct 6, lvlcCaughey, Pregident & Cffi
M. Caputides, $EVP snd Seneral Coun$El
s. eeitnallc, ss/P, Retall l'farltet*
T. Wmdt, $EVF rnd CFo
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Note
CIBC claims it received a payout from Oliver.  The question is since the funds were not coming from TD Bank, where did Cadman and Oliver get their money? 



According to Bellefeuille, the mortgage discharge was prepared in Ontario, where it is supposed to be prepared, and CIBC delivered the mortgage discharge to Oliver.  However Oliver did not file the mortgage discharge prepared in Ontario. What Oliver did instead  is use unauthorized signatories of CIBC Mortgages Inc. located near his office in Coquitlam, BC, and e-filed the document, without any questions asked by the LTO.  



Why would the LTO and the LSBC doubt OLiver or Cadman, they are after all lawyers and lawyers don't lie!!
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Pnt'incc rf Brfig Colrrrbie

pFlt_ c {scb r rrr) RE Lr^rsf,
GBililRAL IAUTRTI}|EHT- r,,tNr r

cA66s12S
PA$F f Of' I PAfiES

l'o'ur eteetroni+ sigrraturc !s n rcpr*crrtatian rh*.-vnr arc r subscriber as d.eftred by &eLcmd Titie ,r.cl R$BC l gg6 *250. xrAin*:rcu hrnr rypli+d tour cloctqxric sbnalrr

ilJfi:H3cs 
with $cctis'l rrsi; arxr a trrrc .op1'. *:J ,#;;,#;i,il'l#.T'u

. bbrrrrtdgra) nir,oiffiiil

d Keith f,,l#^.*.**",;,;;;*: 
-

tiver 3 FNEU g ilLili=ifff,:,Hh4 "..ry iil-tFilEuB
EUIB: fO00.0r.0+ l{:r | :0J -0F nill. TIPFLICATION: fiam-. rrddr;

Oliuer & Go., Barristers & $olicitors,
#2OZ - 29Og Gten Drive

Coquitlarn
Docurnent Fees: $AS.SO

(604) 464-5585

BC V3B 2P7

l,}erluct LTO l.oes? Vf:S E2. 
fif*f* rDEhrrFrr,R ANr) rs
lT]lnl il,Ecn; nr:scnrpna{f
01'-rls''gg *TRATA LoT 3r nr$TRrcT Lor r13 GRouF

DISTRICT STRATA PISH HW31S{
{ NEW WESTMINSTER

S C? yEs n

3. . NA]URE OF IHTEREST ITE]NG RELEASED
Mortgage

CI{AROE NO"
8w366048

ADDITIONITL IN FOR I{ANON

4, rEF,S.5
(c)14 Rf.LE.,rsE
The chargc descyilred irr item 3 is rehfrtcd or disc*rag*d as * c{rarge on thc tanrt dcscriberl f* irenr 2-

5. TRANSTEROR{S);

clEc MoRTcAcES tFfc. (REc. HO. A33457)

r). TRAN$FEREE{SJ: {inclndi*g poss} ad#css{cs} .rU l*"1ffiRegistered or,ryner
?. r\llTltTIONiL. OR MOmnfn rURi*,tS,

N/A

charge-tarrns, #rny, 
rr vi"'1 s'lEJ'r<rla"r s{t'c* ttr trc DitrEl}cl t}y tllts tnstnrunr*, ruxl ackucn'tcdgqs} *;rtx of r ti* *py-#;;;;;i'-r'#;;

ollicer siglrat*re{-t} 
Exerutinn Drra T-.,,-r^-../r-a r, - . ..Trnusft mrfr) S igrr*trr-c{s}

t 
:xl.utl6
*;i='i5'1'rgUfiffiJ^,-..*" rlc bcDd blrii! j,o.*Fffi,ft*bcd i, rr'rrr i a,d

Virginia Cardoso $tapfeton
3000 Lincoln Avenue
Coquiilam, BC V3B ZLg
.4. Commissioner for taking Affidavits
for tha province of BC
(As to both signaturas)

OFF] CI]R CERTTFICATION:
Your tignaturc sonstitut*11r*f*rcnlfition thar you are n selicit$r-tak* aflirlauils fCI.usc in Bririsii Coi;i;;;,arr cer{iries tu msuemifistIument.

0 8  1 0 1  l o z

CIBC MORTGAGES tNC.
by its aulhorized signetory(ies)

P Brazlnha

Jack Glazier

nof*t1' ptthfic or dber Fj*olgthoriz-ert [y rlrc Er/ilenrcrtcr, R-S.B-C- ]!!6, c.124- roset oot ir Pan 5 af trrsr-trrd rirre rcr ar ttiq. rc'tain t' th+ F+iecutinn +f rhir
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Note
Oliver filed a forgery since the persons on this document are not authorized signatories of CIBC Mortgages Inc. 


